Gallup Omnibus Data 1965, omnibus nr. 10
DDA-792

Indholdsfortegnelse
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Variabler

e V1 6510 DDA STUDY NUMBER

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1035
Manglende 0
Minimum 792
Maximum 792
Gennemsnit 792
Median 792

Standardafvigelse 0

e V26510 YEAR

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1035
Manglende 0
Minimum 1965
Maximum 1965
Gennemsnit 1965
Median 1965

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 6510 OMNIBUS NUMBER

The sequence number of the survey within the year. This variable has the value 10 for all respondents. It was gene
rated by the DDA.

o Omnibus number

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1035
Manglende 0
Minimum 10
Maximum 10
Gennemsnit 10
Median 10

Standardafvigelse 0

e V4 6510 SEQUENCE NUMBER
The sequence number of the respondent within the data file. The variable has been generated by the DDA.

o Sequence number

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1035
Manglende 0



Minimum 1

Maximum 1035
Gennemsnit 518
Median 518

Standardafvigelse 299

e V56510 WEIGHT VARIABLE
Originally, the data material was card weighted, i.e. some cases occurred more than once. The duplicate cases have
been removed (on the basis of a comparison of the entire case after conversion to character format), and a number
has been inserted in the 'original' case indicating the number of times it occurred in the card weighted data file.

o Duplicate indicator/weight variable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
50 50 521 1 case not

duplicated
27 27 279 2 one
duplicate
12 12 129 3 two
duplicates
5 5 49 4 three
duplicates
2 2 23 5 four
duplicates
2 2 16 6 five
duplicates
1 1 9 7 six
duplicates
0 0 1 8 seven
duplicates
0 0 4 9 eight
duplicates
0 0 1 10 nine
duplicates
0 0 1 11 eleven
duplicates
0 0 2 19 nineteen
duplicates

100 100 1035
Svarprocent: 100

e V6 6510 URBANIZATION

Provincial towns comprise all towns and suburbs (excl. the capital suburb in the metropolitan area) with roughly
500-600 households. All other communities are rural.

o Questions occurring in al

o 1. Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
21 21 218 1 capital
11 11 117 2 suburbs

32 32 330 3 provincial
towns

36 36 369 4 rural
districts

0 1 8
100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 100

e V7 6510 MONTH
o Questions occurring in al

o 7. Month

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



100 100 1035 11 November
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 6510 SEX
o Questions occurring in al

o 8A. Sex

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

43 43 447 1 man

57 57 588 2 woman
100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 100
e V9 6510 AGE
) ion rring in al

o 8B. Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
5 5 50 115-17

years
12 12 127 2 18-24
years
11 11 111 3 25-30
years
14 14 146 4 31-40
years
19 19 196 541-50
years
16 16 161 6 51-60
years
24 24 244 7 61 years
or more

100 100 1035
Svarprocent: 100

e V10 6510 MARITAL STATUS
o Questions occurring in al

o 8C. Marital status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 178 1 single
71 71 736 2 married

12 12 121 3 separated,
divorced
or
widowed

100 100 1035
Svarprocent: 100

e V11 6510 OCCUPATION RESPOND.

A skilled worker is a craftsman or artisan with a broad education (usually 4 years). Industrial workers (in Denmark
'special workers') with a short and narrow education directed for a special job are coded unskilled.

o Questions occurring in al

o 9. Occupational status for respondent



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 11 119 1 worker,
unskilled
11 11 109 2 worker,
skilled
8 8 84 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade
7 7 68 4 other
salaried
persons
4 4 45 5 farmer,
independent
7 7 73 6 other
independent
31 31 322 7 housewife,
not self-
supporting
14 14 149 8 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners

6 6 66 9 other
persons
without
occupation

100 100 1035
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 6510 FAMILY INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage or salary paid) before any deduction for tax payment.

o Questions occurring in al

o 10. Income of family

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20 20 202 1 less than
12.000
kroner

13 13 138 212.000 -
17.999
kroner

21 21 222 318.000 -
25.999
kroner

15 15 153 4 26.000 -
33.999
kroner

14 14 148 5 34.000
kroner or
more

17 17 172 6 don't
know,
refuse to
answer

100 100 1035
Svarprocent: 100

e V13 6510 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.
o Questions occurring in al

o 11A. Supporters occupation

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

16 16 164 1 worker,
unskilled



16 16 166 2 worker,

skilled
8 8 82 3 salaried

employees,
lower grade

14 14 147 4 other
salaried
persons

11 11 109 5 farmer,
independent

14 14 150 6 other
independent

18 18 188 7 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners

3 3 29 8 other
persons
without
occupation

100 100 1035
Svarprocent: 100

e V14 6510 SCHOOLING RESPOND.
o Questions occurring in al

o 11B. Schooling of respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

79 79 816 1 elementary
school

16 16 161 2 middle
school/'real'-
examination

5 5 55 3 secondary
school/university

0 3 8
100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 100

e V15 6510 SOCIAL GROUP
o Questions occurring in al

o 13. Social group

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
66 66 680 11 (lower

class)

33 33 342 2 II (middle
class)

1 1 13 3 III (upper
class)

100 100 1035
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 6510 PARTY AFFILIATION
) tion rring in al

o 17-18. For which party would you vote in case of general election tomorrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
26 26 265 1 Socialdemokratiet
3 4 36 2 Radikale Venstre
11 11 112 3 Konservative
12 12 123 4 Venstre
1 1 7 5 Retsforbundet



1 1 8 6 Kommunister
1 1 7 7 De Uafhaengige
23 8 Socialistisk
Folkeparti
0 0 0 9 Slesvigsk Parti
10 Dansk Samling
0 0 0 11 Fredspolitisk
Folkeparti
13 13 134 12 don't know which
party
9 9 95 13 no right of voting
24 14 would not vote

2 2 16 15 don't know
whether would

o
o
o

N
N

vote or not
13 14 139 16 refuse to answer

which party

4 4 39 17 refuse to answer
whether would
vote or not

0 4 88

0 3 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1035
Svarprocent: 99

e V17 6510 NEW TV NEWS
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 44a. What is your impression of the new T.V. news? Are you very satisfied, satisfied or not satisfied?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

5 7 50 1 very
satisfied

18 26 189 2 satisfied
31 43 318 3 not

satisfied
17 24 178 4 don't

know
29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035
Svarprocent: 71

e V18 6510 TV-NEWS/AKTUELT
o Special questions, omnibu
o 44b. If you should compare the new T.V. news with the old Aktuelt (Current Events), do you think that the one form
is better than the other, and if so which one do you like best?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
9 12 88 1T.V. news

best
38 53 390 2 Aktuelt
best
7 10 77 3 equally
good
2 2 17 4 equally
poor
16 22 162 5don't
know
29 301 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035
Svarprocent: 71

e V19 6510 POOR ANNOUNCER



o Special guestions, omnibu
o 45. Can you mention anything with which you are not satisfied in the T.V. news? The announcer is on the screen too
much

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 91 666 0 not

mentioned
7 9 69 1 mentioned
29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V20 6510 POOR POOR ANNOUNCER
o Special questions, omnibu

o 45, Can you mention anything with which you are not satisfied in the T.V. news? Poor announcers

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
69 98 719 0 not

mentioned
2 2 16 1 mentioned
29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V21 6510 POOR MUCH READING
o Special questions, omnibu

o 45. Can you mention anything with which you are not satisfied in the T.V. news? Too much reading

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
67 94 689 0 not

mentioned
4 6 46 1 mentioned
29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V22 6510 POOR TOO MUCH TALK
o Special questions, omnibu

o 45. Can you mention anything with which you are not satisfied in the T.V. news? Talks too much, too few pictures

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
56 79 579 0 not

mentioned
15 21 156 1 mentioned
29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V23 6510 POOR MOVING PICTURE
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 45. Can you mention anything with which you are not satisfied in the T.V. news? Slides/too little moving picture

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
70 98 720 0 not

mentioned
1 2 15 1 mentioned
29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035



Svarprocent: 71

e V24 6510 POOR RADIO NEWS
o Special questions, omnibu

o 45, Can you mention anything with which you are not satisfied in the T.V. news? There is radio news

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
69 98 718 0 not

mentioned
2 2 17 1 mentioned
29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V25 6510 POOR MANY REPETITI.
o Special questions, omnibu

o 45. Can you mention anything with which you are not satisfied in the T.V. news? Too many repetitions

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
70 99 724 0 not

mentioned
1 1 11 1 mentioned
29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V26 6510 POOR CURRENT EVENTS
o Special questions, omnibu

o 45. Can you mention anything with which you are not satisfied in the T.V. news? Prefer current news

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
68 96 707 0 not

mentioned
3 4 28 1 mentioned
29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V27 6510 POOR TOO LONG
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 45. Can you mention anything with which you are not satisfied in the T.V. news? Lasts too long

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
71 99 730 0 not

mentioned
0 1 5 1 mentioned
29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V28 6510 POOR NOTHING MENTIO
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 45. Can you mention anything with which you are not satisfied in the T.V. news? No, cannot mention anything

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

62 87 642 0 not
mentioned



9 13 93 1 mentioned
29 300 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V29 6510 POOR OTHER
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 45. Can you mention anything with which you are not satisfied in the T.V. news? Other

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
65 92 675 0 not

mentioned
6 8 60 1 mentioned
29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V30 6510 POOR DON'T KNOW
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 45. Can you mention anything with which you are not satisfied in the T.V. news? Dont know/dont have T.V.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
47 66 488 0 not

mentioned
24 34 247 1 mentioned
29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V31 6510 GOOD ANNOUNCER
o Special guestions, omnibu
o 46. Can you mention anything which you think is particularly good with T.V. news? The announcer makes it more
alive

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
70 99 724 0 not

mentioned
1 1 9 1 mentioned
29 302 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V32 6510 GOOD PRODUCTION
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 46. Can you mention anything which you think is particularly good with T.V. news? The production itself

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
70 99 724 0 not

mentioned
1 1 9 1 mentioned
29 302 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V33 6510 GOOD ORIENTATION
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 46. Can you mention anything which you think is particularly good with T.V. news? Good orientation



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
66 93 682 0 not

mentioned
5 7 51 1 mentioned
29 302 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V34 6510 GOOD PICTURES
o Special questions, omnibu

o 46. Can you mention anything which you think is particularly good with T.V. news? The pictures

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
70 98 722 0 not

mentioned
1 2 11 1 mentioned
29 302 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71
e V35 6510 GOOD SEEN AND SAID
) cial tion mni

o 46. Can you mention anything which you think is particularly good with T.V. news? Seen and said

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
69 98 719 0 not

mentioned
1 2 14 1 mentioned
29 302 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V36 6510 GOOD RADIO NEWS
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 46. Can you mention anything which you think is particularly good with T.V. news? One hears the radio news

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
71 100 731 0 not

mentioned
0 0 2 1 mentioned
29 302 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V37 6510 GOOD WEATHER REPORT
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 46. Can you mention anything which you think is particularly good with T.V. news? Weather report

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
70 99 725 0 not

mentioned
1 1 8 1 mentioned
29 302 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71



V38 6510 GOOD NOTHING
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 46. Can you mention anything which you think is particularly good with T.V. news? No, nothing

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
47 67 488 0 not

mentioned
24 33 245 1 mentioned
29 302 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V39 6510 GOOD OTHER
o Special questions, omnibu

o 46. Can you mention anything which you think is particularly good with T.V. news? Other

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
69 98 716 0 not

mentioned
2 2 17 1 mentioned
29 302 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V40 6510 GOOD DON'T KNOW
o Special questions, omnibu

o 46. Can you mention anything which you think is particularly good with T.V. news? Dont know/dont have T.V.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
35 50 366 0 not

mentioned
35 50 367 1 mentioned
29 302 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V41 6510 HEARD MUSIC RADIO
o Special questions, omnibu

o 47a. Did you listen to Music Radio yesterday (Pro gram 3)?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
30 43 314 1 yes
38 54 398 2no

2 3 23 3 don't
remember

29 300 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V42 6510 HOW LONG LISTENING
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 47b. (If yes) - Do you remember how long you listened - also if you were doing something else while you listened?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

10 34 107 luptol
hour
9 29 90 21-2
hours

4 14 45 32-3



hours
2 6 19 43-4

hours

1 4 11 54-5
hours

2 8 24 6 over 5
hours

2 6 18 7 don't
remember

70 721 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035
Svarprocent: 30

e V43 6510 P3UPTO 5 P.M.
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 48. (If yes in question 47a.(V41)) - Do you remember when you listened? Up to 5 p.m.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
9 29 92 0 not

mentioned
21 71 221 1 mentioned
70 722 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 30

e V44 6510 P3 5-8 P.M.
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 48. (If yes in question 47a.(V41)) - Do you remember when you listened? 5 - 8 p.m.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
21 69 216 0 not

mentioned
9 31 97 1 mentioned
70 722 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 30

e V45 6510 P38 - 10 P.M.
o Special questions, omnibu

o 48. (If yes in question 47a.(V41) - Do you remember when you listened? 8 - 10 p.m.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
26 85 267 0 not

mentioned
4 15 46 1 mentioned
70 722 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 30

e V46 6510 P3 AFTER 10 P.M.
o Special questions, omnibu

o 48. (If yes in question 47a.(V41)) - Do you remember when you listened? After 10 p.m.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 95 298 0 not

mentioned
1 5 15 1 mentioned
70 722 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035



Svarprocent: 30

e V47 6510 P3 DON'T REMEMBER
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 48. (If yes in question 47a.(V41)) - Do you remember when you listened? Dont remember

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 97 303 0 not

mentioned
1 3 10 1 mentioned
70 722 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 30

e V48 6510 NO P3 WHILE TV
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 49a. There have been discussions about stopping music radio transmissions during T.V. transmission time. If this
should happen, would it inconvenience you very much, a little or not very much?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

7 10 70 1 very
much

4 5 40 2 a little
52 73 534 3 not very

much
9 12 91 4 don't
know

29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035
Svarprocent: 71

e V49 6510 PARTICULAR PROGRAM
o Special questions, omnibu

o 49b. Are there any particular programs you listen to on music radio?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
21 30 221 1 yes
42 59 434 2 no

8 11 78 3don't
remember

29 302 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71
e V50 6510 P3 ALL PROGRAMS
) ial tion mni

o 50. (If yes) - Which? All programs

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
21 98 217 0 not

mentioned
0 2 5 1 mentioned
79 813 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 21

e V51 6510 P3 AFTER SCHOOL
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 50. (If yes) - Which? After school



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 77 172 0 not

mentioned
5 23 50 1 mentioned
79 813 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 21

e V52 6510 P3 POP-ROUND
o Special questions, omnibu

o 50. (If yes) - Which? Pop-round

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 95 210 0 not

mentioned
1 5 12 1 mentioned
79 813 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 21

e V53 6510 P3 FOR THE YOUNG
o Special questions, omnibu

o 50. (If yes) - Which? For the young

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
20 91 202 0 not

mentioned
2 9 20 1 mentioned
79 813 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 21

e V54 6510 P3 THE SLIGH.OLDER
) ial tion mni

o 50. (If yes) - Which? For the slightly older

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
21 97 215 0 not

mentioned
1 3 7 1 mentioned
79 813 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 21

e V55 6510 P3 DAYS DATE
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 50. (If yes) - Which? Days date

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 94 208 0 not

mentioned
1 6 14 1 mentioned
79 813 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 21



e V56 6510 P3 MICROPHONE GUARD
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 50. (If yes) - Which? Microphone guard

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
21 97 215 0 not

mentioned
1 3 7 1 mentioned
79 813 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 21

e V57 6510 P3 FOR HOUSEWIVES
o Special questions, omnibu

o 50. (If yes) - Which? For housewives

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
21 99 220 0 not

mentioned
0 1 2 1 mentioned
79 813 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 21

e V58 6510 P3 SPORT
o Special questions, omnibu

o 50. (If yes) - Which? Sport

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
20 95 211 0 not

mentioned
1 5 11 1 mentioned
79 813 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 21

e V59 6510 P3 MY OWN RECORDS
o Special questions, omnibu

o 50. (If yes) - Which? My own records

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
21 100 221 0 not

mentioned
0 0 1 1 mentioned
79 813 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 21

e V60 6510 P3 OTHERS
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 50. (If yes) - Which? Others

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 45 99 0 not

mentioned
12 55 123 1 mentioned
79 813 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035



Svarprocent: 21

e V61 6510 P3 DON'T KNOW
o Special questions, omnibu

o 50. (If yes) - Which? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
21 100 221 0 not

mentioned
0 0 1 1 mentioned
79 813 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 21

e V62 6510 NATO OPINION
o Special questions, omnibu

o 52a. Are you for or against Denmarks partnership in the Atlantic Treaty (NATO)?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
26 37 271 1 for
9 13 98 2 against

35 50 366 3 don't
know

29 300 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V63 6510 PLEBISCITE A. NATO
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 52b. In 1969 i.e. in about 3 years, the present At lantic Treaty expires in such a manner that the memberships are
taken up to revision. It has been suggested that there should be a plebiscite to decide about our continued
membership. Do you think that such a suggestion is a good idea or not?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
28 39 289 1 good idea
10 14 104 2 not a

good idea
33 47 342 3don't
know
29 300 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1035
Svarprocent: 71

e V64 6510 EEC OPINION
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 53a. Are you for or aginst that Denmark join the European Common Market (The Six) provided that England join?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
32 46 336 1 for
3 4 29 2 against

36 50 370 3 don't
know

29 300 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

e V65 6510 EEC REG. ENGLAND
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 53b. If England does not join, are you for or against Denmarks joining?



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 25 187 1 for
11 16 118 2 against

41 58 429 3 don't
know

29 301 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1035

Svarprocent: 71

Universer

Univers
e Aldersgreenser

Dansk statsborgere pa 15 &r og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

e Questions occurring in al
Questions occurring in all 1965 omnibus surveys
o V6V7V8VIVI0V11VI2 V13 V14 V15 V16
e Special questions, omnibu
Special questions, omnibus no. 10.

o V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26 V27 V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37

V38 V39 V40 V41 V42 V43 V44 V45 V46 V47 V48 V49 V50 V51 V52 V53 V54 V55 V56 V57 V58
V59 V60 V61 V62 V63 V64 V65
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